_Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act' 1986

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Name of Company Company number
Probotec Limited 04337866
In the High Court of Justice Couwst case number
Chancery Division 2329 of 2005
Birmingham District Registry

' [full name of court]
We
Jonathan Scott Pope Myles Antony Halley
KPMGILP KPMGLLP
Marsiborough House Marlborough House
Fitzalan Road Fitzalan Road
Cardiff CF24 OTE Cardiff CF24 0TE
United Kingdom United Kingdom

attach a copy of our proposals-in réspect of the administration of the above company.

A.copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 27 May 2005

\/l/u/\

Signed
Joint Administrator
Dated 27 May 2005
Contact Details:
Yau do not have to give any contact information in Huw Powell
the hox opposite bat if you do, it will help Companies KPMGLLP
House to coniact you if there is a query oa the form. Marlborough House
The contact information that you give will be visible 1o | Fitzalan Road
researchers of the public record Cardiff CF24 OTE
Urited Kingdom
Tel 029 2046 8038
DX Numnber DX 33079 Cardiff 1 DX Exchange

A ¥AHRFUENDw

When you have campleted and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33036 Cardiff




Probotec Limited in administration

Report to Creditors pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
27 May 2005
This report contains 7 pages

Appendices contain 14 pages
jsp/dmp/hp/958/1F2




E% Probotec Limited in administration
Report to Creditors purswant i Paragraph 49 of Schedule BY of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
27 May 2005

Contents

1 Glossary 1

2 Introduction 1

3 Background and events leading to the petition for an

Administration Order 2
4 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the

Administration 3
5 Statement of Affairs 6
6 Unsecured Creditors and Creditors’ meeting 6
7 Administrators’ Proposals 6




s

Probatec Limited in administration

Reporrto Creditors pursuant t0 Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Acr 1986

Glossary

Administrators

Administration Order

Probotec

Barclays

The Act

Introduction

KPMG LLP
27 May 2005

Jonathan Scott Pope and Myles Antony Halley of KPMG LLP
The Administration Order pranted by the High Court of
Justice Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry in
respect of Probotec Limited dated 6 April 2005.

Court Administration Order number 2329 of 2005

Probotec Limited
(Company registered number 04337866)

Barclays Bank PLC

Insolvency Act 1986

Jonathan Scott Pope and Myles Antony Halley of KPMG LLP were appointed by the
Court as Joint Administrators of Probotec on 6 April 2005 following an application by the

Directors of Probotec.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by any or one of the

Administrators,

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Adminjstrators now set ount their proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration and for the conduct of the Administration.

The report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003.

The appropriate statutory information is set out in Appendix 1.

Jsp/dmpihp/958/1F2




hcalzt

Prebotec Limited in administration

Report 16 Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

27 May 2005

Background and events leading to the petition for an
Administration Order

Probotec was incerporated on 11 December 2002 as GAC No 281 Limited.

On 31 March 2002 Probotec acquired the continuing trade and assets of Standard Rail
Wagon (No 2) Limited in exchange for an intercompany loan. Both companies were part
of a group acquired by Nikko Investments in 2000.

The principal activities of the acquired business were the design and supply of advanced
rail freight suspension (bogics) and wheel sets.

On 2 April 2002 the company changed its name to Powell Duffryn Rail Limited.

On 8 October 2002 Probotec further acquired the axel motion bogie and the Unitruck
single axel suspension rights from Meridian Rail.

On 11 May 2004 the company ¢hanged its name to Probotec Limited.

Probotec originally operated from rented premises in ‘Cardiff and moved to leasehold
premises based in Nantgarw, near Cardiff in 2002. It also had satellite offices in Sweden,
Luxembourg and the Czech Republic. It subcontracted the manufacture of the bogies and
wheel sets to CKD Kutna Hora as (“CKD"™), 2 compatiy based in the Czech Republic.

Probotec’s latest available accounts are sumamarised below:

Year Year Year

ending ending ending

31 March 31 March 31 March

2005 2004 2004

Unaudited Audited Audited

£000 £000 £'000

Tumover 13,741 20.629 1,120

Gross profit/(loss) 2754 3471 293

Operating /(loss) (4,454) {1,484) (2,667)

Taxation ] 378 518

(Loss before tax) ' , (4454)  (1106) (2,149}
Source: Statutory and management gccounis

Jsp/dmp/hp/958/1F2 2

[




4.1

4.2

421

carscl

Probotec Limited in administration

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

27 May 2005

Probotec had approximately 90%-of the UK market and its strategy was to cxpand heavily
into the Buropean market, and for this reason it acquired the Unitruck system. However,
despite successful testing in the US there were significant issues with the guality of the
Unitruck system on the European rail networks. Consequently sales have been lower than
forecast and significant costs and management time have been incurred in attempting to
rectify this issue.

During 2004 management were hoping for a refinancing from its shareholders with a
view to this- increasing turnover. Due to uncertdinties in the market place and the
Unitruck issues, this increase did not materialise and, given the increased overhead base,
significant losses were incurred.

Due to the ongoing losses and the lack of sales the proposed finance was withdrawn.
Without this investment and without recourse to any other facilities Probotec was unable
to fund the business. The Boaxd of directors agreed that the best course of action was to
place Probotec into administration to protect its assets and for a potential sale of the
business and assets to take place. It was envisaged that a going concemn sale would be
likely to achieve better realisations than if the company was wound up. Consequenily
administrators were appointed by the Court upon the application of the directors on 6
April 2003.

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration

Purpose of the Administration

The primary objective of the Administration was to achieve a better result for Probotec’s
cteditors as a whole than would be likely if Probotec was wound up. A sale of the
business and assets was considered a strong possibility, and if achieved, realisations in the
Administration could possibly result in a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Progress of the administration
Strategy

On our appointment we met or contacted all staff and informed them of our appointment
and proposals. An immediate review of the business was undertaken and, to reduce the
level of overheads, 16 employees were disrnissed on 6 April.

Barclays agreed to provide limited funding allowing the administrators to retain sufficient
staff to attempt to sell the business as a going concern. Following a meeting with CKD it
became apparent that it would nat be possible to continue to manufacture further bogies
and wheel sets as all work in progress was held by them. This was because they were
claiming title to all stock, work in progress, plant and machinery and tooling and the level

Jspldmp/hp/958/1F2 3




42.2

4273

4.2.4

ol

Probotec Limited in administration
Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Acr 1986

KPMG LLP
27 May 2005

of available funding did not allow the administrators to deal with the quantum of their
claim.

Assets
The Directors’ Statement of Affairs shows that Probotec had estimated realisable tangible

assets of £2,949,000. A listing of the asset catepories, their book values and estimated
realisable valugs is detailed in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs attached as Appendix 3.

Sale of the business

Immediately upon appointment, we requested that the Directors and management provide
a list of-all known interested parties and, together with parties identified by us, these were
immediately contacted. Trading the business for a prolonged period would require
significant fanding due to high overhead costs. As a result, any sale of the business and
assets needed to be achieved in a very short timescale. A deadline for offers was set at 15
April 2005.

Following clarification of the offers received an offer was accepted on 19 April 2005
from EWS Rail Components Limited (“EWS”) for the business and assets of Probotec
{excluding some assets which are detailed below). An exclusivity agreement was signed
with them on 20 April.

On 28 April 2005, fbliowing. due diligence and negotiations in respect of the sale and
purchase agrecment, the business and assets of Probotec were sold to EWS. The
consideration received was as follows:

s £74,997 for the fixtures and fittings, plant and machinery, tooling, motor vehicles;

» £325,000 for the stock and work in progress;

»  £27300,003 for the goodwill and Intellectual property; and

s £1,300,000 for the trade book debts, excluding two debts amounting to £1.8 million.

Excluded assets

The following assets were excluded from the sale to EWS:

* Two book debts amounting to £1,808,000;
* An intercompany debt due from an associated group company of £268,000; and
»  Group relicf receivable of £891,000.

The intercompany debt due from Powell Duffryn Investments Limited (“PDI") of
£268,000 was received on 4 May 2005. The Director’s Statement of Affairs shows an
amount due from PDI of £1,700,000. However, prior to the appointment of
administrators an amount of £1,431,450 due to another group company was assigned to

jsp/dmpihp/953/1F2 4




4235

4.2.6

4.3

e

Probotec Limited in administration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 af Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
27 May 2005

PDI to off set the amount due by PDI. Our solicitors have advised as Probotec was not a
party to the transaction the set off is valid.

The administrators are currently in the process of realising the remaining assets.

Secured Creditor

Barclays Bank PLC holds a fixed and floating charge over the whole of Probotec’s assets.
Atthe date of the Administration the Bank were owed £3,224,168 and had also provided
guarantees amounting to £122,802.

It is anticipated that the Secured Creditor will be paid in full.
Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors are estimated at £20,000. It is anticipated that Preferential Creditors
will be paid in full.

Other matters

e The Joint Administrators’ remumeration will be fixed in accordance with Rule
2.106{2) of the Act by reference to the time properly given by insolvency
practitioners (as Administrators) and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
administration.

e In accordance with Rule 2.106(5) of the Act a resolution on the Administrators’
refnuneration is included within the Administrators’ proposais to be put to the
unsecured.creditors.

s The Adnuinistrators have also instructed KPMG Tax and VAT specialists to carry out
assessments to determine whether any further realisations may accrue from these
sources. As above, a resolution on these costs will be put to the unsecured creditors.

= There is currently a case being heard by the House of Lords to determine whether
debtor realisations are fixed or floating charge. If debtor realisations are held to be
fixed charge realisations there will be no Prescribed Part available to unsecured
creditors. However, if debtor realisations are held to be floating charge then in
accordance with paragraph 176A(2) of the Act there will a Prescribed Part of
£276,000 available to creditors (before the costs of distributing the prescribed part).

e ECregulations do not apply.

s As required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 the Administrators
will be preparing a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company. This
report will be lodged with the Department of Trade & Industry but its contents will
remain confidential.

Jsp/dmp/hp/958/1F2 5




congc

_ Probotec Limited in administration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
27 May 2005

Statement of Affairs

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs is attached at Appendix 3. We have received
Statements of Concurrence regarding the Statemerit of Affairs from all the Directors.

Unsecured Creditors and Creditors’ meeting

The Administrators estimate that there may be a small distribution to the unsecured
creditors. This will, however, be dependent upon the level of capital gains tax, if any,
chargeable on the geodwill/intellectual property gains.

Current estimates before any potential capital gains tax indicate that an amount of
£250,000° may be available to unsécured. creditors before liquidator’s costs. The
Directors’ Statement of Affairs list total unsecured creditors of £5.0 million, before the
set-off of the £1.4 million noted above.

Accordingly, the Administrators propose to hold an initial creditors’ meeting, on 14 June
2005 at.11 am at the Thistle Cardiff Hotel, Park Place, Cardiff.

Administrators’ Proposals

As stated above, the business and assets of Probotec have been sold, achieving the
purpose set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Act (better result for
Probotec’s creditors as a whole than would be achieved in a winding up).

The Administrators propose the following:

s That the Administration process should continue for the [oreseeable fulure to enable
them to continue to realise the remaining assets of Probotec (namely debtors and
group relief) and deal with all taxation issues.

* When the purposes of the Administration have core to an end it is proposed that the
Administrators be permitted to conclude the Administration and place Probotec into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL™), with the appointment of Jonathan Scott
Pope and Myles Antony Halley as Liquidators of Probotec without further recourse to
creditors. The purpose of the CVL is to facilitate the payment of a distribution to
unsecured creditors. In accordanee with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2_117(3), creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

jsp/dmphp/958/1F2 &




ra

Probotec Limited in administration
Reportto- Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
27 May 2005

* That the Administrators’ remuneration will be fixed in accordance with Rule 2.106(2)
by reference to the time properly given by insolvency practitioners (as
Administrators) and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

* That the Administrators’ draw their.expenses and disbursements as required.

s Thatthe Joint Administrators are discharged from the liability in respect of any action
of theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl of the

Act upon the registration of the notice given pursuant to Paragraph 83 or 84 of
Schedule Bl of the Act.

» If for any reason there is no distribmtable reserve for unsecured creditors, the

Administrators. resolve that Probotec be dissolved without further recourse to the
craditors.

jsp/dmp/hp/S8IIF2




calzcl

Probotec Limited in administration
Reportto Creditors pursudant te Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
27 May 2005

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of Incorpeoration
Company registration number
Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading address
Authorised share capital

Shareholders

Directors

Company secretary
Employees

Previous names

Sowrce: Statutory and Company Records

11 December 2001
04337866

Cambiag House
Charnwood Court
Parc Nantgarw
Cardiff

South Glamorgan
CF15 7QZ

EPMGLLP
Martborongh House
Fitzalan Court
Cardiff

CFZ4 OTE

As previcus registered office.

2,000,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each

”

Powell Duffryn
Investments Limited 2,000,000

Ordingry shares.

Peter Gissel

Hans Gloeck]

Nicholas Hughes

Michae! John Nicholas Manning
David Mitchell

Simon Nicholas Oakland

Ian Price

Irmbild Saabel

David Mitchell
39

Powell Duffryn Rail Limited
GAC No 281 Limited

japidmp/hp/958/1 F2

[




3
Im
=
=
&
=3
=3
M

9907 H0S05°€8T #'L58 260 L4411 ¥LEL 5497 £ 56T Y981 A d B0
03001 0001 10 1o FEITE
0RoTT 00896 LA 144 SPIOIBY PUE S{OOF
£97667 00656 4 ot &1 I2URMSHT 13403 Uod()
DOSLE 00056 0L 02 SUO[IESHRN JUHUITIodde 21
00068 0058S gl 1 SPUTYAL LY A 79 Xe [ waunujodde axg
Y6 LT 00waeT (£9 £7 ‘0¥ xe], tonetodion meunuodle 1504
T8°10F onier'y (8Pl £t €6 T Ly A weunutodde 1504
rANLY osoLe't 19Tl 09 Ls G0 SMOIA JVA B 1D jENIY]
00°07E DIl 5D <0 jeawadraeur punyg
00T (1) 29 Lo L0 SUGREHDUOTTY
SET10! 000T6'E  [978% 1'8¢ [ Fauaiysey rIaun)
BLGL 051667 10D [4] Y swied) 1OY
e gvad 0098z £ €1 s 8T,
[:¥%43 ooests el <0 09 s ) LIONPRIS PRNTIG
TH'80L OODIS'E  {MIT 0 rAl LAV LY A meunmodde arg
QOSLy pogos't oy, 1Y ’ SPUBPIAIP 10 ATy
00°01¢ 0orzg 0 0 siopass o suodes Loynsg
S0EET oUgece |09 e 0T SHOUPRID [ VUSPIDSIL0D [RIE)
85t o0ee6'T  [TTH < 'z '3 0z o1 LOIIPaId B} suzunutodde Jo vonEanoN
06°S0¢ 05CL'T  {¥6 5°¢ 01 T SOy JO MIWNNS
£T06C s I8yt [0T] L Y 50 JSH991D 7 s EUuONSIng
opory  foagze (€ = £ {1063 saakordus
20t 00506'E LTl ) 0 92'1 89 S'E SPUNY UOISU]
IPLLY DUGICT LT 0 ST swte(s fidz Busaddy
0D'D6E oaoesT o o 21a155 nuskey fompanpay L0
el v 0S69L'8 (4T L6 6 (14 1 %] saskodura s eauapuddsani])
1605 0UpOL'0T 528 $OL oG [1g4 53502 3gpen 7P SHLYAng
0T [Log:t] L4 0 sapug
S0°867 orsoI's (0T oLl Y Nl £Bnjsns p suonosford 1up0ad 79 yseD)
00'6Ly 059 L6 L6 TIEFY STINIAY
6E0LE 05°£58601 19:062 139 Cel 09el 0'Le t6r SLT §§a015Nq 0 LS
Lemuyd 05Ty LG 0’7 L8 TimpeoD
000 QOPET L0 L0 SILOUSIAUL 7 USE
SOTER 0OPESL |z'iv X1 (A T6 5103990
3313 00EZI'T  PS 70 oy 0'1 dI B 42018
F1LIE QroIY1T  [SE 1 44 SOJOBIDA
00706k oge  loz 07 Jumgyrsemxy g swawdinby 2O
o00Zr  JO0011 50 S0 Kraunoeny 7p 1e(d
08°F0¢ 05'gL0'e 10l €0 |34 ot £l Ausdosd proyasea]
00068 00°08L 07 0T Ma1A0] A[IHUOKE § 3 SSIHOIUD
CLLEY 00’988’ {€°0T 0 08 071 s:ap (oY Surguqap 01 suoday
00 L0 g5zl iz o'z 09t 56 ssmoop (3nwng
00'0L 06511 re Lo nea;apiog ¢ fujprog
8995 obosL’s (892 S0 g 0 08 sanHeie) poterar 39 watnuioddy
LTeoT 00OIG  JETE. 0 £6 001 4292 Juounuledds-2
L6'S6Y 006LE’ST  |otE 012 oot Sunnnd uncawcdde. 3y
[1]8 A Pz (1113 06€ Sy ors 3 9181 yno-adaend Luoon

A 3 I.fm..un: fioddng [upupy NF. (T T 5 GV U KEY: (T T M ETT X Ty S FETH RN
mexdpy  |wsea 1oy ITEISSY 1opag
afesay  [leiolL \_

1 “SI00H 1

SOOT REIN 07 G 1AV 9 5150 Swm (S10YLNSTOTImEY 15}0] Jo SsAeuy

Lo HSIRUPE Ui payuy 3370Go3d

EUAY




© . Rule 229

Appendix :

Form2.14B

Statement of affairs -

Name of Comipany Company number
Probotec Limited 04337866
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 2329 of 2005
Birmingham District Registry

[full name of court]

Staternent as to the affairs of Probotec Limited Marlborongh House Fitzalan Counrt, Fitzalan

Road, Cardiff CF24 0TE.

On the 6 April 2005, the date that the company entered administratioh.

Staternent of Truth

Ibelieve thatthe facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete-
staternient of the affairs of the above named company as at 6 April 2005 the date that the
company entered administration.

Full npame (@\A I /\() d\‘ VT CHSLL.

Signed v\({j‘) Mﬁp

Dated. QC{L’Q H\P @ll._. ’ZQCJ:)

-~




A — Sunmmary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Leaschold premises
Trade debtors (per sales ledger)
Tax recoverable

Amount due from Powell Duffryn Investments Limited
Amount due from PT) Rail Limiited

Other debtors & prepayments

Less: Duce to Barclays Bank PLC

(secured by-adebenture dated 12th January 2004)

Surplus/(deficiency) as regards Barclays Bank PLC

Assets subject to floating charge:
Machinery & Equipment
Fixtures, fittings and equipment
Motor vehicles
Stock

Uncharged assets:

None

Estimated total assets available for preferentiat ereditors

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
5 6,’_7 17 0
3,620,689 1,128,153
891,000 0
1,700,000 1,700,000
45439 0
593,853 0
(3.675,233) (3.675,233)
3,232,465 {847,080)
374,027 56,104
44519 4.452
34,603 10,000
739,465 50,000
4,425,119 120,556

* Does not take into account any potential impact of suppliers with retention of title




A — Surnmary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
(carried from page A)

Liabilities:
Preférential Creditors:-
Employees’ wages & holiday pay (1-6 Aprib)

Estinated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges:-

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus of assets after floating charges
Unsecared non-preferential claims:

Trade & expense treditors

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus as regards creditors
[ssued and calfed up capital:

Ordinary £1 shares (he]d by Pawell Duffryn Investments Lid)

Estimated total (deficiency)/surplus as regards members

Signat&&&@& — ;&(Q'[Or

(46,346)

(5,045,278)

(2,000,000

Estimated
to realise

120,556

(46,346)

74,219

{847,080)

(1712,810)

—————— e

(5,045,278)

(5,818,148)

{2,000,000)

(7,818,148)




parss— e

Rk

wneuiig

0B

- EvaaTID adiasam 13505 30N 11" DD

Jd 18

[£5:0]

19 BN ' UOpLoT] 9PAH L FSOH AEPUISS 'R EFOTIN dd BuNY Bancisn ]

Suinszjusy) 19

152'1 TZP ¥ "GOMKCT 9079 [ X0 O 93130 YSTI 136 "0 Spaepueis ysilig 120
916'6 ML 104D ISTPUL PUIFPLA ‘IS04)) 1AL “ITOH PAaL M 3D Puipleg
& D019 LTFQ AR Peoy {ION "311u3) fsautsng axedyines DI S21C100SY  x2uIg
. FLY'E AN OUITATP * CUmUATY 090FC * ¥1 SMEasal 1O FIA edg Supes woudpiog
08E'0H UGS RIED WHTNIE FS $1E " 00 BRNIZAG 5% sTnevog
19¢ VA6 1140 1P “woNe)) "pyf WS EL weyg 13108
PR 111p STIN UMW PROY AL T 1 NOR 04 'OIND)) HIALIG ISR P18
S35 | MINA 0] WusaLEe 2 D ST ANG LTOW MSIIELE * YOO Ao AULH HmOH edaing 530IAIIG [FHEULS A\IRD
et V6 H1/MS Wopu0T IED sty uanl) 2T T wsam g
(L8 VHY 61877 SUYDL0 A, 194, STO¥T Lopay "ISALD M0 IO RowRE 83304295 ANEND) B LON Wowag
0% Smoquinm “Hreoquean] {1077 * 1§ Hwsed 00 "o ©12p P 'S nepRpid uBadwo3 OQE
65T X6 ACDT ‘USPLCT TING PIIQUIOT S s x0R O4 “Bupueq ssauismy 24 ywg vy
ELRIZ0) BP0 S I0) Wk Bn And 19REU00] TETL Yyp 1S Aepag Y300l proy UeE §91 Surswar) aapooimy
59t 21iqndsy 439z YALONE 10 025 691 | BALOIDTOS [ELISTPU] 3ALOUKNNY
EEEU.,._._EQ? any PEIU02 IR 008 Hd9 INS "WORIAS 'JIEH IIWPSHY, *30093 HHd ] SUOhn(Os ssE HHd (mary
T80 QL LAD "ANEIA0D) ‘VODWOY UsAS(Rg ‘PY UOLNS 'SSaH S| £ wd [easy
122 B1# £ LLS "UOIITIS "gEoY PRSI ' OF X0g (3 ' U3 ATCIMD9 BAZZY, Ty
5T6'1 YT 056 ¥ sayEseana) s o) Henbs epedw] L2 fusduoD) pUY SSARC Y
06T'¢ AANT LOW FIYDPIE AR Tyeg SIS L5p3stY "IMOH 00LIRAA K013 151 sdomgsisay
691°LE D06 $02 WopLeT IRUBY MAN | 471 A0 P Uy
¥5ES SPURIAIIN A UapIT] WY PEETL Tamuaputiting, usBiAqUL M, SAPURNHY
gL A8 PLREAAG(] e 2pUd Kep, wzgdeisty) 18y 50 391901 ABojuys), yav
L9 LIPS oIS 96 H 1°ES * 048t X008 A%)15bIpa)) UTUIE0ADPY
or't ourrg pund vOESS(0 | 4°a " KAPRD 13044 30 32Uy
K o
Altenses nanyd 101 AQ P 199p 3¢ {sponsod \iim} JueHIE|D
jJoameA ARIN2as Meq Ajunaas Aue e Sg 1Umonry SIUDRY 10 INPH IO FUEN

spood jo Addns aup o saunspe uy pled sunouse Fuiued SIBUNISTD pus sjuaua9188 97Es [RUoN|pPios 10 Surses] [aueto *astyamd-21 Japun sIeNpaia | Apuap

~uorssassod s Almdwos sy uy Auadotd 1540 afist £0 UGTIUSLL BUHLIBS SIOTIPUD PHE SIDFAIS IO

SHOLIGTID ANVINOD

pUB SIOTPAID ||BIPNOU] BAULTIOA  1JION




% VLJVWN e § d ‘J aunpeuig

536 h.JJ._ﬂ\._Qﬂ.E.._ "UojsRiA, 3L LIRIRLD i 100 Od 5100, |[PMUKIT

095° HQT §dN 50804 '[12MOYIH) “3aLq 183543 1 SN0 (IO

6L'8 RSO WISTT LTS ' HERN AR 3

1600z GHL 2P, IRH " IGIREY "Azay swEsia, 95 elegg 31odio)

YTIT Anoquiax TMOqag 701 ' RUNE] SUEN0] V'S 3imoquianiag anbiisiBor] “Emauziue)

CBLTL Bioquizart PO Nppsy B Y S ED0S 3RS I MRGD) Xy

(114} D86 754D ‘Peadpug AmKs RPN WUANLOE I0usAY STHAR] 23030 £ 9snt] DS Uroar) s71A5 JAndwe

<19 NOS 156 "PUg "1oY Aked 1200 91-51 PRI L3]G BOIEDMUINIO])

1p0's1 ARG "PMEZRITA £/2-40 05 STSLMAOND N * DAOYNIN WNAUS) HLND

LNl FinoqUIaxnT "IPEAY IPUNY SAAYD INY $6 S| pReD

114 BHS $2I0 IPID 15 PU] P OCURIERE0 T THA PVT WWIPRD) S1ens0) Vay sauna) A1

L WY SEE TOIE HILAISRT INua) 23D Irediven "Imo 2 gD 2 qqnyy

dinb 0 S anH 610 WA *NIIUE 0501 ‘bl 9152 VRS 'y SAR wiiEg Suseay sandwe) OHI
w:.m..s LS PTID WIPED T D000 W, UEa00 9510} POCANZYD frrg $5UDNE POOALLIEYD

_.m.mo.... Amoquexr] “Amoquiskn 2671 WIS 2001 '5T1 WONTTYLY apredag 2[E0S 21UNDIG £ IP LAUALOT DALIT

oksy AUNUUID ‘9f L OPNIUL, 'Y ] L83 CHULNS SRR JOPTY 0/ Rl

LT wmnifjag *2sfEAD G60EE ‘6 PRI 1340 UBA WHISND) WIWKGORIAI ([ SSRIEDE JO 2D aaz

oiz LEPIME WIPPOIS L 201 ' 6E€5 XOE BY Supnsuo motesy €V FuNnNoD Tue)

$09'$T PRI PIISTAH 1E100 * £6T 104 Od UTU{IUS PUY U2ISE)

¥65'r IV ISM RPN B RS SIEuoIg 'p prauat J1d shunse);

L85 HES 1K 'PIoisy 'ive swe] L210g 's3liog 2L PI LONE SA0CSEED

1111 Qv $42 e 'PooH Iuia "engH O30 Aurduoly YrT ipEd

L9r'e ALP-FTLY YIED-A PO YWGY POy L0jy TIE Burueayy eowue)

14 (124 DYEL RD-ADOIRAD 'Y A ST PO PIRINES'T TN TIOJARS OINY WD

166'8 AmOqusK '[3Poh 1404 9P SR ‘01 UCHNQUMAD) 3P DAY 3P NEIIE|

50'% WSpaRG TNAITA 26 9EL-TS ‘5 uadeabiged ay sayng

va.uum [E=18: ] 100pA1s Aq PisY Buw Jo “{apovsod ikny mewIe>
Jo ImeA ATHN23S 916 Auroaydue )6 eacy yunousy SEUDPY A0 JOLIPAIR JO ALERN

naissassod g ueduros sy vy Auadodd 1340 31t Jo waiRIY Supeupn;d 20PN PUR SIDIALIS 10

SYOLIATED ANVIINOD

$poo8 jo K|ddns 3u) Jo 33uBADE U] pled SWUNOWE FuiE)o SIAWOISTE PUE SIURUISTe o?m [ELOH{PUDY 10 Buisea| _.azﬁu. “Fsryand-aiy 10PUL S101P5I0 |[E AJUUAPE PUR SI0UPAUD §|BIPN{AL MU NGA  F9ION




oM er ™ ’

aumeudts

0%’ ~ /au\m_z "WdPOAT] 'UOIUDLPS *HIMST A9 ‘proY £ PIT y39manT Ryany
81 moquim] ‘SRS 1985 WITP AN ‘5] uedopAH LR
] 4T LN UOPUI 120G HOYSIAT | WAIPOd 41 0013 (IE L 1) [ReR ANEdH cousSiaEg
295 Ariugan VRIS 6950L '2 | SSSBNTION ' Y Sl 0quEnay edy Agoquntg
093 SRIRED IESTT MG UL GLEEE 11 '8 Maiseg ind 08 squsaa3ag 480y
z65'9 Auruuan nuE BLISS 61 sgrsddog TupE, F8r0qn|d
9565 AVEL LINE RS 15, Sangio, ‘P JWCUIT,E INTUL] Fa08) J8SH 97 . PrISMeAO[Y
15911 (#3010 ‘OIE O[] $337] * 108 59 FF FOOT OFmamdy "TL[ BIL wncg Ty 1000%3] 4
ops'2t 104 LING ¥ 1621, worhurdTT 153 “puj PEoY Bad P11 kiqrusy
feL'sal AWTT IPHD TEUIA, PRRUIELG SAND 3A51aML ey m wxiopW DodsumiL A2)130E
069'1 SO £8LD WED DY YSTPEIQUET ‘Pt AurylizeD 153 [SHIPEL BPPEST) - P gmaqed
L30T Smoquiam T Bioquam T 1 2¢ (-7 e 9p 'S p) URINLE SUBDOIND
13344 onqaday Yz ‘7 REd 60 071 .9 WRUOAOHEY 3N AENDG SHFYD AN ¥, "EARI0U0 TOIRW 6 =y Bumo ), @ g
1123 xz.a.nik,ﬁn.m sl Koy auyuds 153 P Sy sl U Fuipreaso g Agurg
£00°22 T FT4D P 3N SALWING 25004 SN PITRD SpaRmpg
o HLE P43 WD T HE200 Yo 2000 IEGH POOKILEYD) pr] (MOiINESIOD) SN PRARE
9Lt ZAL £5.5) WYROURID JO Hup "AUE PO VOISR SIOYDLeAL soiiIured (1 hettd vospy
et Si1 £EI0 MUY Rang e § 7usizd Herg
LTE4 TXF 0140 WIPKD SEA JMM0Y T T5TOD ‘asmo woBrI PYILEA Buy Hon1] uoSeig
%08's Tomyag Y LI UIEMIN Z1ZEHD ‘21 ARSI Gl YSLPIO el
FROHEL Auusn ‘6650 “HRIIRIS oy STEARAUTIT M 1432010 SuEy ._nw
gL W10 PLAL XISAPPIN WY pooy sHBnd "anUAay LD SR § 300K WoIditH L ETEN .Eam
L8'HL Rareiafagy woqued TOLEE ¥ NS JIOHNRI UL UqIpEg PR e AoanAG
2550 SMMSY YXZY 4 H5T 61 A1 TIDH BUINY 1SI0SR Z OG0 By Y]
19z, e g Roeisdy AL SpspO0M PERMILIE DYSD VS0
LY ATgn WA PEEYS Pi3aqaeD Wi L) AR
3%.8» uaaLs Joipany Aq P13 dmuw._o {*poosod yiln) JuRLISEY
Joanes Aunoasayeq AJLInode Ake 3O S|IBlEg Jnouny SRIPPY 10 JGTIPALY JO HUBH]

spood Jo A1ddns ayi jo asurape Uy pied 53

‘uossessod §Aundwoo ayi ur Apadord Jaad o1 Jo uonUAIX Suuned SIGHPs pua SHAAISS I

SHOLIATHD ANVIINOD

uncue Builiyz MeWeISNo PUB S1uaraaie a(es [Eucnipuod 10 Fusea) |A1RYd SasayAnd-21[ APUN SIGFPSID (B AIUSP! PUE SIOHPDID (|8 IPNIDUIISTULNOL, 31N




SO~ IR

{Ammu * IPTED) *25042) AWRPEISI0U)) *SDOH UOU3W

e ABaLL BORER

Peg'Rl V510390 “INDAY IUUSTS OCKE S190pasg gy WEIPIFY

13 SPYUAN 30 TUALAFE 21y LA 53484 CINE LNH SORIRPIED ALEC A% A0 1m0 pristng JourLLy usgesapaaIpy
e NG S XSS WK Waa 2ldS 153 Ful Sty 61 JUn PP, Q2R

[it{] (186 YR * upuo 200l a0, * U NN 2 31T

Je0ion 201 ora wyduuurg ‘e annog 95t Buuaainiug Yosmp

DOY'<E Y] 867 "28pUqx() "0 JOSPUIM, O] [ENdE) 10 samoduepy

LE06TL AUPULIZE) UNJLIMGIS FZPLE T2 ISSTAS-SYTE 1L SYHES BUBMISIUUTY

¥20'l NYE LLED '%3553 EPEAL bay)eg ‘proy Wapgsg 'npiom, Jopny swasig ey V4l

56 ZSE 1540 'welD PN PLadinig “153 Pul pEplg pEoL YN ] ApIRUARE 2P

e ey LApRy pEdy vaTmS U] HIISHICS-ET)

It SSE$14D WD “arediuey ‘peoy D) 12 mafrenay ey

[ 12:¥41 LT LA PROREM | SUYOL LS anusaly SO €3 Suuseuifug vy

CER'LE Aweussaty 'wod CL155-Q "qh Ay slueinsn)) Jusuaeuvpy fufing

135 L00 CAY 913 PUTUnG “wass) 114 66 BB (Nl Suumuydug pear

619's Fanoquakn gep)- 'anFaL 3p 3Ny § ' €S SILLL S

beLy HO1 S1M WPUOT BRG XOPPEN 6(-LL ' fovednaag) D51

bRyl UG WUIOE 11 TLE'S * §¢ Xou 'BY Alorewys 13301 13312300

ML VSI Y IM0p0 ' 10pTea Od SALROSEY LPNE

168°S QDT 1V PO Aacareiiny] 124G spurBus] 152, 'S0 #ROPIEDy pr Aepatg-igsuny

24 PO oM EAOIBIS OSELE T LIS 0Baps oA Y MSH

713 TG 132 Lpres e WIPIK) “proY TOoW)Sey (BT Py AEniSIH

wor'y ATrULRD SAAGUITH TT90T "0 RUV-HADAM LAY DY BUmIagHTIASUIGHT HISIAMOUITH

vis'h sygndzy yaxes woltasoid [| (6L Ly PORRY

15¢ XN STAM SINTPRILIE] ‘A1 R4S Y amoH pajAY PIT (341 SENU00) $HaR() A221POD

£apst ATL 833 'pacBuIn "oy uziEay “wiom JunsadnBag uefay e puy sTumno

%wua. uaals 1oupald 4Q Ple1| sow% {oponsod iLA} o3
Joanmes Aunass aed AMLIN3oR ANS JO PR JURGITY TUPPY 30 1031paIn JO e

‘uoissassod g fuediisos ap u Kpodead Jaro )1 Jo wonuaas Butuie)d sionpald PUB $33]AL5S 0
spood jo frddas 3y yo sourApe ul pied sjurowe Buulie[d SISI0ISNa Pt sjususaRe 3{es (BUOIPUDD Jo-Buises] (puEyd fasyaand-aa1y 1apun S10}{{30 [|2 AFLIUSPL PUE SIONPAID 1B SPNJIUL ISTWU N0 HON

SHOLIATIO ANVIINOD.




SO

ameud)s

q g: 64T ON “Bnquuner] 'Feoy wedily Jog€d

HITC SIFPOIA UONALS PEQI]IEY
6T N&S 03 dH nsaryiuping Jwom y@iH “aiempno] Pl onpey
S60901 Auetuns) *2URIA 91I$5-() 7 SIRNSUANR ‘17 BT HE Y RTARIQIUL DV pae|gdsIg LoIEEY
61 Rrquasy sEISE-Q ‘2L ] | 1PEINOY yqus Smgus; pqemezpEY
o'z DE0 2658 'Pisug YOUS APRIE ‘T 4, 183d ‘Sutjiaed £prig oy
Hgl [HS 240 “UIPED ‘PEOY MIIded HIed stausng 311924 1 diysinased wg
19090 Ande 4322 "TANTRId 00 011 99 h0p PSS i) UML) SSAISTE G222 M0 A30L 0 UIE00JISHAYPANTMIN
029’8 4 66N WAL UK HISTININ "PROY PIOJSFUES 68 1o T AIN
02C'Z AT LLL Wesda s X08 Od Qs BP0 WNIWIY
£19'ss SAS [T YSLNRT S (06 X08 Od PRI WIIWEH B9/F9 6019 faat)] uBa0y
wre PR OIS NI S qurT 'asma femed saddng sy 0 3pEvld
o'y WS ‘£ECFORIN SUMIy HINGULEEA 10N ‘PEOY BN | 1L *H0SLpY 102f01d EmaY JUd
BLE'T Aurussg YRR '6LP0R '$1 FSTELS BUTIN PUTIRO AR UM T R12d
9181 TS (NG EIEiag UHOonITE “153 5Pl S30um) 481 190, sfurused yorwR:
BSE'ET DVZ TUOE S (12 Proy voOpUDT ‘AR vy g [1aked s93aeg drout) Qe
2207 MO 65 ‘Pratum Prnwg ‘e 0%yS Iy X080 NS WOQSO
Tl FOF TS DI SIS A PTIE ANGIPUOLTY POy TS IRAID 'L SR 15 sfuei
|essr AL BIDN AR HON DRI 4180 [SRAWMNO00 " AR SIUSNE WY T #IMOH eudy + uBsaq ewpdo)
1114 ZOP PIND 53883 PO Qe wfimy) “smeH 3050 AN 30
rig Q¥ 11§ Smupra YEnlg proy yea 057 oK () 20
0051 1T NME AAS L0 el 119d 004 AUALIAY] |rdizuld OPEN
fait4 WNIB|DE ‘PEINTG 01 RMAE 3P 335D (] 3amuzpuog 3OAK
TEE V16 FLAD WIPRD POY iy [310}L 3SNOH N3N
£06'CT0 LML DG SANSYHMA TS F00S FNOH [EN £161000Y 'SNIAIS PATYS WLTIN W OV PI nisRASEU] Ry omtay
58 LS “RI0JRNS 'PEOY LISHLD *FMCH PIILTL pry 023EN
(723 Frioquiskney EmoquimT 63621 IVi0Y UEAINOH 'Ly Sdazy smp
3 3 L.
Arunogs g 1ONPRLD AQ PI2Y pp o (apodisod (awm) juelie]d
Jo9mEA AILR2IS HEG AJFRIIT ANE O Mg mauny SSIppY 10 LOUUPIII O SWIEN,

-ugissassod 5 Atediusos syi ul A1:adoud 340 9111 0 WO FUILLITE|D S1011PAID PUE $20]AI3S 10

spood jo £jddas au) Jo asurape vl pied sjunours. Furuiejd SIALDISAD PUF SioUipai3a D[RS [RUOIPULY 50 Furses) [oiieyy ‘sTELNd-01t J9PUN SINPSID [T Ky1yuap! pue KIOIPAID |7 SPN|OUL 1SDUE NOX

SHOLIATID ANVIINGD

HBION,




—OTh)e

et amyzudig

V' 100 coivtverffans mnaroog reoxs nanousaim *poy, ueng

unL A PIt sEmpray wmrL

SILE
o'y ZZe 1 Purere worduryuon 'Sozs x0g g " adoimg umuny
£z APrCLAs) WIE (0pE] "LET-§E 1S JTrsdoy Y 21 , draqzuimies
stl BN 1Y tosuemg InEAY u2|3H 18 61 dno3ny sprrdn 24|
L9b XS T UIPAD ST007) SMOGIIAIND PROY UOISITHA dnoigy ereq 24y,
" Fmoquier'] WISSTS 600871 WOYLP 3001 'Eg-18 v§ mpuiL
44 Emoquiaxn PEMOR (2471 1N Mudni a0s 00t PIAITIHrT SIATY]
sLTC nEAS pexod 10 550 ‘€5/L8e TOAUNG ouofracnel
n8L'§ BIS 60d WearH ‘€1 XOH Od najEmg
Lo ¥SZ 0ZYL 'WRI2WOS DAL YLOMEL AT (0w]38 B0 350y OIIRNE) puy BFISIQ (RIS
%1k DAL L0 DRIUIMOLD 1NSI0ING *WEY I IO NP 1aleLona] Se1g
SE6'T AASE TN "poosInE * WS "HINSE PA] SPLeT 15 H AN S30G Puy (IEPURIS
st NY¥ [TAN 98Py man WOP1d 42d ‘S$nOH 301U0N EEIREEH
2991k 16T €T ' MYSPIOIPRH WOIT] ‘pEaY Aied WOpUNG A38]
oz SI0 $ 1LY “Kaamns *2TPLGAI M, ‘TEOY SPUENCAIE A S5t 5221031 15 PN WA
$9¢'T A0 PTIC AR *PRoY WPUOT g SEIUTE I 'IMOK HAMa (T panun 1994 tey 03138
[Tio RIPULD0 ARWIPOY TTEEY LEI-ST) IeiE REMAaQ wEysLaL) BT Li3qiag
e AmURD *OIeN £5605 '60H02S Ad 5 PUBREIRNIC LIS,
it WY oFeseyD “anusy AmSeAsL {959¢ 1SEIULS.

183 QVYS M0} UAUSARE 1Y 1780 631t [AY TEAD Tdg varfumred] ' [ (LT X0H 0 I FEIO GBS
1518 AURRISD ‘pE | L VAR, "L HIAGUINS 13 Jjopny
iy WOL 5143 WP TPm SUFL 1153 pu ProY Ao SUDS PUY SAALQ SAGY
¥L9'01 1016 5E 40 UM FRANOIE *saa1aasS Nrodin] 3019314 dnoiD) Lez, wous) Tppuoy sl
31k o3 WPI0) SR 9L Iy uvonﬁ..ﬁ.«a pangedues s U 333U30UL | UOLINSS] (] IUE)] TP T REISY
389 FHE SGE AT OGFurT PRSI § Busnymm J3Y
20081 Smoqust T RGN 6¥FT-T '9T [RAY pRAIME suEay

.,E._muun [EENN-} 100715 AQ PIRY En,w Jo {oponsodipm} luetuie(3
JOAEA AILNA35 N18 ALIRIIS AMEJ0 SPBIT Juaoury SSUPPY 0 J0ipA13 jO StEN

spoog o A|ddns ay Jo sausrpe ul pred slunoue Bunuie|s 1SS hur swotuvaide a)es jeUoIpLOs 10 Suises| {ANEY2

‘uosssassod 3 Suduion 3y Uy Apadosd 1240 P11 30 UQNIATA BUlIED SIOHPAID PUB §331A108 10

SHOIIATID ANYINO0D

‘aseyand-aiy Iapun SI0P4Y |2 AJIIUID! PUB SICHPID [RAPNIIUL SN ROA  1RI0N




NORYEZ ™ e

SLIGH'S

POO'TL moukA Ard fauepunzal 7 sonod taalojduz
9TCIHE WY YT OuRATT SO0 Bumind (N S00id Pag L sideq 381 A0MH 20337 P woKAD Wi
12143 NS #U4D THPIRD YOHFUTLT "D AL EMY SIEAY YOS ‘INudATY Pue) | A puTpy
006°559"1 DYZZIDY "B TDRE PL0Y LOPKOT "ISTOH TS PN SIS WaLIng Bamed
21 ODL C1NE “X058MS 13, Loy * L1k YOG Od PETIHN) X0
519°F) SH8 11N NG VARG RoH M0 2401 SPENSILH 15T P PRI SUUDG UK
656'L AreuiEn) uiEpy WY TMpVesa §BCCH 67 WO )Y WOQUIsE A
L6U'E BT SINS "2 unmaddiyD ] Aoy sayeig amoyFunsas
£01°5k1 P DRGA SIS ¢ 00185 5§ PITIREIS TR Eupmg Ao,
(724 Apuasiny Suamps 6E585 ° L ySupma 1t Hawg) sweyBuiseg nequoddes
(1157 ST 13id “=nstonng) ‘proy sdittivay DR, | a'00F WH OZ TTES T
13:151 WEL SOU] A0 1SS 0071 "1LP XOR.Cd BOIALT SN H A
ne'r N2 LD P epag Aiqeany ¢ 00gaouaer) 3y, 'Smoy JQIRPOA Pl 2u0]Epos,
006 AL P43 DIpR) woK0  peoy HEAMPUEIY 62 1eH sReia
8hL'§ VL GRC SUTIPIA 1594, ‘SEpugmos 3471 T 110G ATEPUNG S P IUT o
41 12 Zeys mmpsimprmiue ‘Bopaieficen AOH Wy d-Curd it Bupdg ug-A-uag Rapesy WL
5L Nz vt Hoisssiar] 5o peoumesg g T wosm) #5010 FOOH | SAY lemsnpal 210gaij3iL

.ﬁ_._wuom UDARS 107Ipad AQ LAY Eu.um Jo (apospsed yiim) HUH R
JOATEA Anmazsaeq AJLS3S Aue JO STRa plialut ssa1ppy 2 10RPIJ0 UG

spood-jo Ljddns 3y Jo aauea

‘uorssassod sAtudiros auy ut Luodod 1040 937 JO UOHUSIA BUINITED LIOHPRAI0 PUE SIAAIS 10

SHOLIKITYD ANVIINGD

pe w pred spunous SUHE[S KISUOISTS pus siupulaarde 2|85 [RUCHIPUeY JO Buses] (IR ‘aseaund-aun sepun siolipad i AJRupl PUE SIOIPRIS [ROPTIU] ST NOA  13ION




OB

’ InjeuSig

000000 000'000°'Z
SHEVYHS ARYNIQUQ 00'13 00000G'T 000'000'T DVTIIDE Dp( [j0poeig PEoY DO "STaH UAINQ 13+8d Palar] fruaiEzAn] AR A 1134
SMEA Play saeygs
PiaYy s23RYS. )G SHElR] JEMIRIION, JooN (apooisod PIA) -SSPV JIPIMIAITYS JO IMTN

SHAATOHTAVHS ANVAINOD




Probotec Limited in administration

Joint Administrators” Abstract of Receipts and Payments
To 23 May 2005

Statement
of affairs
£

1,128,153.00

1,700,000.00
0.00

(3,675,233.00)

70,556.00
50,000.00

(726,524.00)

FIXED.CHARGE ASSETS

Book debts

Amount due from Group Companies
Property rights/Patents/Goodwill

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

Fixed charge creditor

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant, chatiels, vehicles and pooling
Stock

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Rent

COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal fees

Statutory advertising
Wages & salaries

PAYE &NIC

Insurance

Sub contractors

Direct expenses

Bank charges

Other wading costs

£

£,351,881.04
268,549.43
2,300,003.00

(2,600,000.00)

74,997.00
325,000.060

3,385.75
9,357.04

{3,925.00)
(140.58)
(55,323.59)
(24,457.02)
(21,943.04)
(59,753.99)
(20,604:22)
(246323
(363.12)

Appendix 4

3.920433.44

(2,600,000,00)

399,997.00

12,752.79

(186,756.88)

1,546,426.35

A ——————————




2o

A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees - England and Wales

22

31

4.2

4.3

52

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid cut of its assets. The creditors, who hope to recover some of
their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the Temuneration of the insolvency
praciitioner appointed to act as administrator. The inselvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors 1o
determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights fo approve and monitor fees
and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a precedure which places a company under the contro! of an inselvency praciitioner and the protection of the court. The
administrator of 2 company must perform his functions with the objective of:
»  rescuing the company as & going concern, or
w achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as o whole than would be Hkely if the company were wound up (without fitst
being in admmlstralmu), or
» realising property in order 1o make a distributicn to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary amangement or liquidation.
The creditors’ committee

The creditors hiave the right to appoint.a commitiee with a minimum of three and a Tiaximum of five members. One of the functions of the
committee is-to determine the basis of the administiator’s remunerstion. The committee is established at the meeting .of creditors which the
administrator is.requited ‘1o hotd within three months of the administratiofi order to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the
first- meeting of the committee within three months of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed
by- the committee, or wher a-member of the committee asks for one, of when tHe administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee
has power to summon thé admiinistratar to attend before it and provide such informaiion as it may require.

Fixing the administrator's fees

The basis for fixing the.administrator’s remuneration is set ot in rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed
cither: )

w as apercentage of the value of the property which lhg_administrmor'hus to deal with, or

» by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in atiending to matters arising in-the administration.

1t is:for the creditors® committes (if there is-one) to determine on which of these basges the remimerastion is to he fixed, and it is 1o be: fixed

as a perceniage, 10 fix the percentage to be applied. Rufe:2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the
following mattérs:

“the corplexity (or otherwise) df the case;

“any responsibilily of an exceptiona) kind or degree which falls on the 2dministrator;

the effectiveness with which'the administrator dppears 1o be carrying out, or o have carried out, his duties;
thiz value and nature of the assets which the administrator has o deal with.

If there is no credilors* comimittee, or the.comimittes does not make the requisite determination, the administrator's remaneration may be fixed
by a resolution of 2 meeting of creditors having regard ‘o the same matters as the committee would. 1l the Temuneration i not fixed in any of
these ways, it will be fixed by the court on ‘application by the administrator,

What information should be provided by the admigistrator?

When séeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the comunitiee or the
creditors to form a judgement as'to whether the proposed fee s reasonable having regard to 2l the circumstances of the case. The
administrator should always make available an up 1o date réceipts and payments accoint, Where the fee is to be charged on a time basis the
administrator should be prépared to disclose the amount of time spent on the case and the charge-out value of the time spent, logelhcr with
such additional information a5 may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case, Where the fee is charged on
a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has been, or is intended to be, contracted out which would
normally be undertaken directly by a administrator or Tis staff.

The payment of cxpenscs.and disbursements is not subject to approval by the committes or the creditors. However, wheie a adininisiralor
makes, or proposes o make, a separate charge by way of expenses and disbursements 1o recover the cost of fecilities provided by his own
fitrn, he should disciose those charges to the committee or the creditors when seeking approval of bhis fees, logether with an explanation of
how: those charges are made up and the basis on which they dre arrived at

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at Jeast 25 per cent in value of the creditors (including
himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. 1f the caurt does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considess that
insufficient cause is showri) the applicant must give the administrator 2 capy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing. nless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrztor considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors” committee is insufficient he may request that it be increased by
resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remumeration fixed by the commitice or the crediters is insufficient, he may apply to the
court for it to'be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days® nolice to the membess of the creditors’ comrnittee
and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the
adtninistrator’s notice of his application must be seat to such of the company’s ereditors as the coust may direct, and they may nominate one
or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Qther matters relating to Fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them 1o agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any
dispute atising between them miay be referred to the court, the creditors” committee or a meeting of creditors. If the administrator is a
solicitor and cmploys his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the conunities, the credilors or
the court.

Whilst every care has been taken in i15 preparation, this staternent is intended for general guidance only.




